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by the respective organization to deal with particular fields of technical activity. 
IS0 and IEC technical committees collaborate in fields of mutual interest. Other 
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technical committee, ISO/IEC JTC 1. Draft International Standards adopted by the 
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0 ISO/IEC lSO/IEC 10646-l : 1993/Amd.6: 1997(E) 

Information technology - Universal Multiple-Octet Coded 
Character Set (UCS) - 

Part 1: 
Architecture and Basic Multilingual Plane 
AMENDMENT 6: Tibetan 

Page 11, Clause 19 

In the list of Block names, after the entry LAO inser? 
new entry as follows: 

BASIC TIBETAN OF00 - OFBF 

Page 15, Clause 25, Figure 3 

In Figure 3 replace the cross-hatched row between 
rows Of and 10 with a new row OF, in which the 
rightmost quarter of the row is cross-hatched, and 
the remainder of the row contains the word: 

Basic Tibetan 

centred on a white background. 

After page 69 

Add the following new tables titled: 

Table 212 - Row OF: BASIC TIBETAN 
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7 

8 

9 

,A 

B 

c 

D 

E 

F 

Table 212 - Row OF: BASIC TIBETAN 

OF6 OF7 OF8 OF9 OFA OFB 

G = 00 P = 00 
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o ISOAEC ISO/IEC 10646-l : 1993/Amd.6: 1997(E) 

Table 212 - Row OF: BASIC TIBETAN 

GO -UM RNAM BCAD MA 

GO -UM GTER TSHEG MA 

MGO MDUN MA 

(yik go pur shey ma) 
TIBETAN MARK YIG MGO TSHEG SHAD MA 
(yik go tsek shey ma) 

TIBETAN MARK SBRUL SHAD (drul shey) 
TIBETAN MARK BSKUR YIG MGO (kur yik go) 

(rinchen pung shey) 
TIBETAN MARK RGYA GRAM SHAD (gya tram shey) 
TIBETAN MARK CARET -DZUD RTAGS ME LONG CAN 

RTAGS (trachen char ta) 
TIBETAN ASTROLOGICAL SIGN -KHYUD PA (kyu pa) 
TIBETAN ASTROLOGICAL SIGN SDONG TSHUGS 

TIBETAN SIGN RDEL NAG GNYIS (dena nyi) 

TIBETAN DIGIT ZERO 
TIBETAN DIGIT ONE 
TIBETAN DIGIT TWO 
TIBETAN DIGIT THREE 
TIBETAN DIGIT FOUR 
TIBETAN DIGIT FIVE 
TIBETAN DIGIT SIX 
TIBETAN DIGIT SEVEN 

TIBETAN DIGIT HALF SIX 
TIBETAN DIGIT HALF SEVEN 
TIBETAN DIGIT HALF EIGHT 
TIBETAN DIGIT HALF NINE 
TIBETAN DIGIT HALF ZERO 
TIBETAN MARK BSDUS RTAGS (du ta) 

(dzu ta shi mig then) 

RK ANG KHANG GYAS 
TIBETAN SIGN YAR TSHES (yar tse) 

TIBETAN LETTER KHA 

TIBETAN LETTER CA 

TIBETAN LETTER DA 

ition shall not be used) 
osition shall not be used) 

This position shall not be used) 
This position shall not be used) 
This position shall not be used) 

sition shall not be used) 
N VOWEL SIGN AA 
N VOWEL SIGN I 
N VOWEL SIGN II 
N VOWEL SIGN U 
N VOWEL SIGN UU 
N VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC R 
N VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC RR 
N VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC L 
N VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC LL 

ETAN VOWEL SIGN E 
ETAN VOWEL SIGN EE 

Group 00 Plane 00 Row OF 
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lSO/lEC 10646-l: 1993/Amd.6: 1997(E) 0 ISOAEC 

TABLE 212 - ROW OF: BASIC TIBETAN (continued) 

let hex Name 3ec hex I I 

128 80 TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN REVERSED I 192 
129 81 TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN REVERSED II 193 
130 82 TIBETAN SIGN NYI ZLA NAA DA (nyi da na da) 194 
131 83 TIBETAN SIGN SNA LDAN (nan de) 195 
132 84 TIBETAN MARK HALANTA 196 
133 85 TIBETAN MARK PALUTA 197 
134 86 TIBETAN SIGN LCI RTAGS (ji ta) 198 
135 87 TIBETAN SIGN YANG RTAGS (yang ta) 199 
136 88 TIBETAN SIGN LCE TSA CAN (the tsa then) 200 
137 89 TIBETAN SIGN MCHU CAN (chu then) 201 
138 8A TIBETAN SIGN GRU CAN RGYINGS (tru then ging) 202 
139 8B TIBETAN SIGN GRU MED RGYINGS (tru me ging) 203 
140 8C (This position shall not be used) 204 
141 8D (This position shall not be used) 205 
142 8E (This position shall not be used) 206 
143 8F (This position shall not be used) 207 
144 90 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LEl-l-ER KA 208 
145 91 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER KHA 209 
146 92 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LE-TTER GA 210 
147 93 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LElTER GHA 211 
148 94 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LE-T-I-ER NGA 212 
149 95 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER CA 213 
150 96 (This position shall not be used) 214 
151 97 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER JA 215 
152 98 (This position shall not be used) 216 
153 99 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LE-lTER NYA 217 
154 9A TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER TTA 218 
155 9B TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER -l-T-HA 219 
156 9C TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DDA 220 
157 9D TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DDHA 221 
158 9E TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER NNA 222 
159 9F TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER TA 223 
160 A0 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER THA 224 
161 Al TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DA 225 
162 A2 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DHA 226 
163 A3 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LE-ITER NA 227 
164 A4 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER PA 228 
165 A5 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER PHA 229 
166 A6 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER BA 230 
167 A7 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER BHA 231 
168 A8 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER MA 232 
169 A9 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LE-lTER TSA 233 
170 AA TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER TSHA 234 
171 AB TIBETAN SUBJOINED LE-lTER DZA 235 
172 AC TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DZHA 236 
173 AD TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER WA 237 
174 AE (This position shall not be used) 238 
175 AF (This position shall not be used) 239 
176 BO (This position shall not be used) 240 
177 Bl TIBETAN SUBJOINED LElTER YA 241 
178 B2 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER RA 242 
179 B3 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LE-TTER LA 243 
180 84 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER SHA 244 
181 B5 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER SSA 245 
182 B6 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER SA 246 
183 B7 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER HA 247 
184 B8 (This position shall not be used) 248 
185 B9 TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETI-ER KSSA 249 
186 BA (This position shall not be used) 250 
187 BB (This position shall not be used) 251 
188 BC (This position shall not be used) 252 
189 BD (This position shall not be used) 253 
190 BE (This position shall not be used) 254 
191 BF (This position shall not be used) 255s 

Name 

C8 
c9 
CA 
CB 
cc 
CD 
CE 
CF 
DO 
Dl 
D2 
D3 
D4 
D5 
D6 
D7 
D8 
D9 
DA 
DB 
DC 
DD 
DE 
DF 
EO 
El 
E2 
E3 
E4 
E5 
E6 
E7 
E8 
E9 
EA 
EB 
EC 
ED 
EE 
EF 
FO 
Fl 
F2 
F3 
F4 
F5 
F6 
F7 
F8 
F9 
FA 
FB 
FC 
FD 
FE 
FF 

Group 00 Plane 00 
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0 ISO/IEC ISO/IEC 10646-l : 1993/Amd.6: 1997(E) 

Page 700, Annex A 

In the list of collection numbers and names, after 
70 SPECIALS 

inserf a new line as follows: 
72 BASIC TIBETAN OF00 - OFBF 

Page 703, Annex B 

In 6. I, List of all combining characters, after the 
entry 

OECD LAO NIGGAHITA 
insert the followina character names: 

OF18 
OF19 
OF35 
OF37 
OF39 
OF3E 
OF3F 
OF71 
OF72 
OF73 
OF74 
OF75 
OF76 
OF77 
OF78 
OF79 
OF7A 
OF7B 
OF7C 
OF7D 
OF7E 
OF7F 
OF80 
OF81 
OF82 
OF83 
OF84 
OF86 
OF87 
OF88 
OF89 
OF8B 
OF90 

TIBETAN ASTROLOGICAL SIGN -KHYUD PA 
TIBETAN ASTROLOGICAL SIGN SDONG TSHUGS 
TIBETAN MARK NGAS BZUNG NYI ZLA 
TIBETAN MARK NGAS BZUNG SGOR RTAGS 
TIBETAN MARK TSA -PHRU 
TIBETAN SIGN YAR TSHES 
TIBETAN SIGN MAR TSHES 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN AA 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN I 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN II 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN U 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN UU 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC R 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC RR 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC L 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC LL 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN E 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN EE 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN 0 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN 00 
TIBETAN SIGN RJES SU NGA RO 
TIBETAN SIGN RNAM BCAD 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN REVERSED I 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN REVERSED II 
TIBETAN SIGN NYI ZLA NAA DA 
TIBETAN SIGN SNA LDAN 
TIBETAN MARK HALANTA 
TIBETAN MARK LCI RTAGS 
TIBETAN MARK YANG RTAGS 
TIBETAN MARK LCE TSA CAN 
TIBETAN MARK MCHU CAN 
TIBETAN MARK GRU MED RGYINGS 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER KA 

OF91 
OF92 
OF93 
OF94 
OF95 
OF97 
OF99 
OF9A 
OF9B 
OF9C 
OF9D 
OF9E 
OF9F 
OFAO 
OFAI 
OFA 
OFA 
OFA 
OFA 
OFA 
OFA 
OFA 
OFA 
OFAA 
OFAB 
OFAC 
OFAD 
OFBl 
OFB2 
OFB3 
OFB4 
OFB5 
OFB6 
OFB7 
OFB9 

In B.2, 

TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER KHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER GA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER GHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER NGA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER CA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER JA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER NYA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER TTA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER TTHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DDA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DDHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER NNA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER TA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER THA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER NA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER PA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER PHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER BA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER BHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER MA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER TSA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER TSHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DZA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DZHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER WA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER YA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER RA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER LA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER SHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER SSA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER SA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER HA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER KSSA 

List of characters not allowed in 
implementation level 2, after the entry 

0057 MALAYALAM AU LENGTH MARK 
insert the following character name entty: 

OF39 TIBETAN MARK TSA -PHRU 

Page 741, Annex E (continued overleaf) 
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Page 

After 
folio w 
OF18 
OF19 
OF17 
OF60 
OF68 
OF56 
OF57 
OF45 
OF46 
OF51 
OF4C 
OF4D 
OF52 
OF5B 
OF5C 
OF42 
OF43 
OF67 
OF47 
OF40 
OF41 
OF69 
OF63 
OF58 
OF53 
OF44 
OF4E 
OF49 
OF54 
OF55 
OF62 
OF66 
OF64 
OF65 
OF4F 
OF50 
OF59 
OF5A 
OF4A 
OF4B 
OF5D 
OF61 
OF5F 
OF5E 
OF28 
OF25 
OF24 
OF29 
OF21 
OF27 
OF26 
OF23 
OF22 
OF20 
OF15 
OF16 
OF3D 
OF3C 
OFOA 
OF34 
OF09 
OF36 
OF13 
OF06 
OF38 
OF05 
OFOC 
OF14 
OF03 
OF02 
OF01 
OF3B 
OF3A 
OF04 
OFOB 
OF35 
OF37 
OFOE 
OF10 
OF12 
OF1 1 
OF08 
OFOD 

741, Annex E 

the entry 2608 
‘ing character name en tries: 

THUNDERSTORM insert the 

TIBETAN ASTROLOGICAL SIGN -KHYUD PA 
TIBETAN ASTROLOGICAL SIGN SDONG TSHUGS 
TIBETAN ASTROLOGICAL SIGN SGRA GCAN -CHAR RTAGS 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER -A 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER A 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER BA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LEll-ER BHA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER CA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LEll-ER CHA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER DA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER DDA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER DDHA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER DHA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER DZA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER DZHA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER GA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER GHA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LEll-ER HA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER JA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LEll-ER KA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LET-TER KHA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER KSSA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER LA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER MA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER NA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER NGA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER NNA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER NYA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER PA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LEl-T-ER PHA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER RA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER SA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER SHA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER SSA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER TA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER THA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER TSA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER TSHA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER -ll-A 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER l-l-HA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER WA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER YA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER ZA 
TIBETAN CONSONANT LETTER ZHA 
TIBETAN DIGIT EIGHT 
TIBETAN DIGIT FIVE 
TIBETAN DIGIT FOUR 
TIBETAN DIGIT NINE 
TIBETAN DIGIT ONE 
TIBETAN DIGIT SEVEN 
TIBETAN DIGIT SIX 
TIBETAN DIGIT THREE 
TIBETAN DIGIT TWO 
TIBETAN DIGIT ZERO 
TIBETAN LOGOTYPE SIGN CHAD RTAGS 
TIBETAN LOGOTYPE SIGN LHAG RTAGS 
TIBETAN MARK ANG KHANG GYAS 
TIBETAN MARK ANG KHANG GYON 
TIBETAN MARK BKA- SHOG YIG MGO 
TIBETAN MARK BSDUS RTAGS 
TIBETAN MARK BSKUR YIG MGO 
TIBETAN MARK CARET -DZUD RTAGS BZHI MIG CAN 
TIBETAN MARK CARET -DZUD RTAGS ME LONG CAN 
TIBETAN MARK CARET YIG MGO PHUR SHAD MA 
TIBETAN MARK CHE MGO 
TIBETAN MARK CLOSING YIG MGO SGAB MA 
TIBETAN MARK DELIMITER TSHEG BSTAR 
TIBETAN MARK GTER TSHEG 
TIBETAN MARK GTER YIG MGO -UM GTER TSHEG MA 
TIBETAN MARK GTER YIG MGO -UM RNAM BCAD MA 
TIBETAN MARK GTER YIG MGO TRUNCATED A 
TIBETAN MARK GUG RTAGS GYAS 
TIBETAN MARK GUG RTAGS GYON 
TIBETAN MARK INITIAL YIG MGO MDUN MA 
TIBETAN MARK INTERSYLLABIC TSHEG 
TIBETAN MARK NGAS BZUNG NYI ZLA 
TIBETAN MARK NGAS BZUNG SGOR RTAGS 
TIBETAN MARK NYIS SHAD 
TIBETAN MARK NYIS TSHEG SHAD 
TIBETAN MARK RGYA GRAM SHAD 
TIBETAN MARK RIN CHEN SPUNGS SHAD 
TIBETAN MARK SBRUL SHAD 
TIBETAN MARK SHAD 

OF39 
OFOF 
OF07 
OF31 
OF2E 
OF2D 
OF32 
OF2A 
OF30 
OF2F 
OF2C 
OF2B 
OF33 
OF8A 
OF8B 
OF84 
OF88 
OF86 
OF3F 
OF89 
OF82 
OF85 
OFIA 
OFlB 
OFlC 
OFlF 
OF1 D 
OF1 E 
OF7E 
OF7F 
OF83 
OF87 
OF3E 
OFA 
OFA 
OF95 
OFAI 
OF9C 
OF9D 
OFA 
OFAB 
OFAC 
OF92 
OF93 
OFB7 
OF97 
OF90 
OF91 
OFB9 
OFB3 
OFA 
OFA 
OF94 
OF9E 
OF99 
OFA 
OFA 
OFB2 
OFB6 
OFB4 
OFB5 
OF9F 
OFAO 
OFA 
OFAA 
OF9A 
OF9B 
OFAD 
OFBl 
OF00 
OF71 
OF7A 
OF7B 
OF72 
OF73 
OF7C 
OF7D 
OF80 
OF81 
OF74 
OF75 
OF78 
OF79 
OF76 
OF77 

TIBETAN MARK TSA -PHRU 
TIBETAN MARK TSHEG SHAD 
TIBETAN MARK YIG MGO TSHEG SHAD MA 
TIBETAN NUMBER HALF EIGHT 
TIBETAN NUMBER HALF FIVE 
TIBETAN NUMBER HALF FOUR 
TIBETAN NUMBER HALF NINE 
TIBETAN NUMBER HALF ONE 
TIBETAN NUMBER HALF SEVEN 
TIBETAN NUMBER HALF SIX 
TIBETAN NUMBER HALF THREE 
TIBETAN NUMBER HALF TWO 
TIBETAN NUMBER HALF ZERO 
TIBETAN SIGN GRU CAN RGYINGS 
TIBETAN SIGN GRU MED RGYINGS 
TIBETAN SIGN HALANTA 
TIBETAN SIGN LCE TSA CAN 
TIBETAN SIGN LCI RTAGS 
TIBETAN SIGN MAR TSHES 
TIBETAN SIGN MCHU CAN 
TIBETAN SIGN NYI ZLA NAA DA 
TIBETAN SIGN PALUTA 
TIBETAN SIGN RDEL DKAR GCIG 
TIBETAN SIGN RDEL DKAR GNYIS 
TIBETAN SIGN RDEL DKAR GSUM 
TIBETAN SIGN RDEL DKAR RDEL NAG 
TIBETAN SIGN RDEL NAG GCIG 
TIBETAN SIGN RDEL NAG GNYIS 
TIBETAN SIGN RJES SU NGA RO 
TIBETAN SIGN RNAM BCAD 
TIBETAN SIGN SNA LDAN 
TIBETAN SIGN YANG RTAGS 
TIBETAN SIGN YAR TSHES 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER BA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER BHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER CA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DDA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DDHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DZA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER DZHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER GA 
TIBETAN SUBJ.QlNED LEIl-ER GHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER HA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER JA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER KA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER KHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER KSSA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER LA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER MA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER NA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER NGA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER NNA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETVER NYA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER PA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER PHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LE-l-l-ER RA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER SA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER SHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER SSA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER TA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER THA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER TSA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LEl-l-ER TSHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LE-ll-ER TTA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER TTHA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER WA 
TIBETAN SUBJOINED LETTER YA 
TIBETAN SYLLABLE OM 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN AA 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN E 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN EE 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN I 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN II 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN 0 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN 00 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN REVERSED l 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN REVERSED II 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN U 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN UU 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC L 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC LL 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC R 
TIBETAN VOWEL SIGN VOCALIC RR 
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